

Compliance action taken for childcare provision

Ref: EY396036/5195231

Date: 20 July 2022

Summary of outcome

All early years providers must meet the legal requirements in the Statutory framework for the early years foundation stage, which you can find at www.gov.uk/government/publications/early-years-foundation-stage-framework--2. If we find that a provider is not meeting the requirements, we can take action to ensure they put matters right.

On 22 June 2022, we carried out an inspection and found the provider was not meeting some of these requirements. The overall effectiveness of the provision was judged to be inadequate. The inspection report sets out the actions the provider was required to take to meet the requirements.

On 11 July 2022, we carried out a regulatory visit. The focus of the visit was to check whether the provider had met the safeguarding and welfare actions raised at their last inspection.

We found that the provider had improved their knowledge and understanding of child protection procedures and the 'Prevent' duty guidance. Also, the action to take in the event of an allegation against an adult or child. However, we found that the provider had not met the action in the welfare requirement notice in relation to risk assessment. We have served another welfare requirements notice. This is a legal notice that requires the provider to take the action below within the timescales set out. The provider will be able to give parents further information about this. The provider is still registered with Ofsted.

Actions needed by 25 July 2022:

take all reasonable steps to make sure children in your care are not exposed to risks, with particular regard to the front and rear garden.

We will monitor the provider's response to ensure the action is successfully completed.

On 26 July 2022, the provider responded to the action set. We found that the provider had improved their knowledge and understanding of how to identify and remove possible risks to children.

We are satisfied the provider has met the safeguarding and welfare actions raised. The provider is still registered with Ofsted.

